Fluidcontrol
Installation and Operation Instructions
Original instructions
Temperature switches TS/TÖ-ATEX
Temperature sensors TF-ATEX
BE140010
06/2021
Bühler Technologies GmbH, Harkortstr. 29, D-40880 Ratingen

1140899A KW: 37-2017 001
Manufacturer and address
Model designation
Order no.+Item no.+Metre
Controller values
Temperature specifications
Pressure specifications
Year of manufacture
Ui=30V, li= 50mA     simple apparatus
T Medium < 80°C, -20°C < Ta < 80°C
p max. = 15 bar
Read manual!       Year: 2017
Bühler Technologies GmbH
Harkortstr. 29      D-40880 Ratingen
2 Bühler Technologies GmbH BE140010 ◦ 06/2021
Temperature sensors TF-ATEX
1.5 Model key for TF temperature sensor
TF-M
TF-E
Version
MS
VA
Length (max. 1000 mm)
280
370
500
variable (please specify)
Switching type
2L = 2 conductor
XXX - XX ATEXG1/2 XX XX- - - / -
for Version MS
for Version V
- XX
Plug connection
M3
M12
Brass
Stainless steel
PT100
1.6 Model key for TSK temperature switch
Number of temperature contacts
1 or 2
Version
MS
Length (max. 1000 mm)
280
370
500
variable (please specify)
TSK -XX XX ATEXG3/4 XX XX XX- - / - --
T2 (2nd temperature contact)
NC contact
TK40NC
TK50NC
TK60NC
TK70NC
TK80NC
= 40 °C
= 50 °C
= 60 °C
= 70 °C
= 80 °C
NO contact
TK40NO
TK50NO
TK60NO
TK70NO
TK80NO
- XX
Plug connection
M3
M12
Brass
T1 (1st temperature contact)
NC contact
TK40NC
TK50NC
TK60NC
TK70NC
TK80NC
= 40 °C
= 50 °C
= 60 °C
= 70 °C
= 80 °C
NO contact
TK40NO
TK50NO
TK60NO
TK70NO
TK80NO
1.7 Model key for TSM/TSE temperature switches
TSM
TSE
Number of temperature contacts
1 or 2
Version
MS
VA
Length (max. 1000 mm)
280
370
500
variable (please specify)
T1 (1st temperature contact)
NC contact
TM50NC
TM60NC
TM70NC
TM80NC
= 50 °C
= 60 °C
= 70 °C
= 80 °C
XXX -XX XX ATEXG1/2 XX XX XX- - / - --
for Version MS
for Version V
NO contact
TM50NO
TM60NO
TM70NO
TM80NO
T2 (2nd temperature contact)
NC contact
TM50NC
TM60NC
TM70NC
TM80NC
= 50 °C
= 60 °C
= 70 °C
= 80 °C
NO contact
TM50NO
TM60NO
TM70NO
TM80NO
- XX
Plug connection
M3
M12
Brass
Stainless steel
3Bühler Technologies GmbHBE140010 ◦ 06/2021
Temperature sensors TF-ATEX
1.8 TSA/TÖA Ordering instructions
Description Item no. Plug connection
TSA-25-Atex 1139699A M3
TSA-40-Atex 1139599A M3
TSA-50-Atex 1138599A M3
TSA-60-Atex 1138699A M3
TSA-70-Atex 1138799A M3
TSA-80-Atex 1139299A M3
TÖA-25-Atex 1142899A M3
TÖA-40-Atex 1143299A M3
TÖA-50-Atex 1142199A M3
TÖA-60-Atex 1143399A M3
TÖA-70-Atex 1140299A M3
TÖA-80-Atex 1140899A M3
4 Bühler Technologies GmbH BE140010 ◦ 06/2021
Temperature sensors TF-ATEX
2 Safety instructions

G1/2
62
29
14
Switching function: NO contact (NO)
Switching temperature: 25 to 80 °C
Probe length: 29 mm
Probe material: Anodised aluminium
Max. operating pressure: 15 bars
Operating temperature: max. +80 °C
Ambient temperature: -20 to +80 °C
Temperature contacts
Tolerance: ± 5 K
Switch-back difference: 15 K ± 3 K
Switching point: NO* NC*
25 °C TSA-25 TÖA-25
40 °C TSA-40 TÖA-40
50 °C TSA-50 TÖA-50
60 °C TSA-60 TÖA-60
70 °C TSA-70 TÖA-70
80 °C TSA-80 TÖA-80
Other temperatures available upon request
*NC = NC contact/NO = NO contact All data for rising temperature
Accessories
Connection cable M12x1 (5-pin) 3.0 m long, item no.: 9144050018

. 5
0
Ø20
SW36
Switch element: bi-metal
Switching function: NC = NC contact/NO = NO contact
Switching temperature: 45 to 80 °C (also see chart)
Probe length L max.: 1000 mm
Probe material: Brass
Max. operating pressure: 1 bar
Operating temperature: max. +80 °C
Ambient temperature: -20 to +80 °C
Temperature contacts
Switch-back difference: 10 K ± 5 K
Switching point: NC* NO*
45 °C TKÖ-45 TKS-45
55 °C TKÖ-55 TKS-55
65 °C TKÖ-65 TKS-65
75 °C TKÖ-75 TKS-75
Other temperatures available upon request
*NC = NC contact/NO = NO contact All data for rising temperature
Accessories
Connection cable M12x1 (5-pin) 3.0 m long, item no.: 9144050018

	1.3 Scope of Delivery
	1.4 Type plate
	1.5 Model key for TF temperature sensor
	1.6 Model key for TSK temperature switch
	1.7 Model key for TSM/TSE temperature switches
	1.8 TSA/TÖA Ordering instructions
	2 Safety instructions
	2.1 Important advice
	2.2 General hazard warnings
	3 Transport and storage
	4 Installation and connection
	4.1 Installation
	4.2 Electrical connections
	4.2.1 PA connection (potential equalisation)
	4.2.2 Intrinsically-safe connection
	5 Operation and control
	6 Cleaning and Maintenance
	7 Service and repair
	8 Disposal
	9 Appendices
	9.1 Materials temperature switches/sensors – ATEX
	9.2 Bill of materials (parts in contact with mediums)
	9.3 Technical Data TSA-Atex/TÖA-Atex
	9.4 Technical Data TSK-Atex
	9.5 Technical Data TSM-Atex/TSE-Atex
	9.6 Technical Data TF-M-Atex/TF-E-Atex
	9.7 Pin assignments